ORDINANCE BILL NO. 5 for 1923.

ORDINANCE NO. 299

A BILL FOR

An ordinance designating the polling places, naming judges and clerks, providing for their oath, and providing for giving notice of the special election to be held in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, on the 25th day of June, 1923, and directing the City Recorder and City Marshall to procure the necessary supplies and prepare the polling places for said election.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The polling places for the special election to be held in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, on the 25th day of June, 1923, pursuant to ordinance No. 295, passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor at an adjourned meeting of a regular meeting of the City Council which said adjourned meeting was held on the 18th day of May, 1923, shall be as follows, to-wit:

First ward, the old restaurant building, situated adjoining Garage on the South side of the Ford /, Sherman Street between Main and Second Streets;

Second ward, the old Santiam Academy building, situated on the High School ground in Lebanon, Oregon;

Third ward, the basement of the Church of Christ at the S.E. corner of Park and Grant Streets, Lebanon, Oregon.

Section 2. The judges and clerks for said election shall be as follows:

- Ward No. 1. Judges: J.R.Green, Chairman; C.I.Leavengood; Alice Filliott; Clerks: Francis Millsap and Ethel Ingram.
- Ward No. 2. Judges: S.O. Wallace, Chairman; M. L. Southard; and Edith Shanks; Clerks: Flora Brown and Nan Morris.
- Ward No. 3. Judges: Chas. Ralston, Chairman; 6. H. St. John; and Maud Summers; Clerks: Myrtle Gill; and Flora Childs.

Section 3. That previous to entering upon the discharge of their duty, said judges and clerks shall take and subscribe an oath in substantially the following form, to-wit:

"I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will perform the duties of a judge (or clerk as the same may be) of election according to law and the best of my ability; that I will studiously endeavor to prevent fraud, deceit and abuse in conducting the same."

Said oath to be administered to the said judges and clerks by an officer authorized by law to administer oaths, and in the absence of any such officer, one of the persons chosen to act as judge is hereby empowered to administer the oath to the judges and clerks of said election, and theorem administering the oath shall cause an entry thereof to be made and subscribed by him and prefixed to the poll books.

Section 4. That if any judge or clerk of said special election, as above named, shall be absent at the opening of the polls, the electors present may fill such vacancies.

Section 5. The City Recorder shall cause a notice of said special election to be given by publication thereof in a newspaper of general circulation, published within the City of Lebanon, once a week for two consective weeks within thirty days next preceding such election, which said notice shall be substantially in the following form, to-wit:

"SPECIAL ELECTION NOTICE.

NOTICE IS HEREEY GIVEN that on Monday the 25th day of June, 1923, in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, a special election will be held for the purpose of submitting to the legal voters of said City of Lebanon, for their approval or rejection, the question of authorizing the issuance of negotiable interest bearing, ten year bonds of the said City of Lebanon, in a sum not to exceed Six Thousand Dollars, drawing not to exceed six per cent. interest, payable semi-annually, and in denominations of Five Hundred Dollars, for the purpose of raising money to construct a dike, from the Grade of the S.P.Railroad spur

tract near where the same crosses the East City boundary of said City of Lebanon, and running in a Southerly direction along the most feasable route a distance of about 2600 feet to a point to be determined, acquiring rights of way therefor and surveying the same, to protect the said City from the recurrent follod waters of the South Santiam River and the damage indicent thereto; provided that any surplus money derived from the sale of said bonds and not necessary for the construction of said dike shall be used for repairing the paved portions of Main, Grant and Sherman Streets in the said City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon.

The said special election will be held, commencing at eight o'clock A. M. and continuing until eight o'clock P. M. of said day.

The places of holding said election in the several wards of the said City are as follows:

First Ward, - The restaurant building adjoining the Ford Garage on the East, on the South side of Sherman Street, between Main and Second Streets.

Second Ward, - Santiam Academy building on High School Grounds.

Third Ward, - Basement of Church of Christ, at S.E. Corner of Grant and Park Streets.

C. H. Witman,

Recorder of the City of Lebanon
Linn County, Oregon.

Section 6. The City Recorder shall cause to be printed and shall supply a sufficient number of ballots, copies thereof, poll books, ink, pencils, stationery and other necessary and proper supplies for said election and the City Marshall is hereby directed to install voting booths and deliver the ballots, ballot boxes and other supplies to the said judges and clerks of election

in the said voting place in due time for their use by the voters, judges, clerks and other persons interested in said special election.

Section 7. This ordinance being necessary for the immediate protection of the public peace, health, safety and morals, the same shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage by the Council and approxal by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council this 5th day of June, 1923.

Passed by the Mayor this 5th day of June, 1923.

Attest:

City Recorder.

Thad Steeling